
1 
 

 
 

AVAILABLE COURSES 

 

NEET 

TICK  

JEE / IIT 
TICK  

NDA 
TICK 

   
 

SUCCESS IS NOT AN INBORN QUALITY….IT DEPENDS ON YOU TO ACHIEVE IT 

 
The Jovial Pupils’ Square Profile: (A dedicated service for student community) 

 

 The Jovial Pupils’ Square is a unique co-partner team group providing programs for career courses on Medical, 

Engineering, National Defence Academy, Civil services & other management courses at Fancier Complex where a Co 

Hr. Sec. School, has been running since 2004 achieving 2nd Best Science Hr. Sec. School, Manipur in 2012 awarded by 

Education department, Govt. Manipur. Over and above, this team steps in the development of personalities at different 

level of day to day lifestyles of future generations. The Jovial team offers various meritorious awards in the interest of 

students such as scholarship, free education and various awards. 

“From this academic session 2021, NEET, JEE/IIT and NDA blended special classes with subject 

expert will be available under the backing and sponsorship of Edulife India,Bangaluru, Peace and Freedom 

Academy Group and Fancier Educational Society in collaboration with i-30 Group, Bangalore, India only at 

Fancier Complex, Thoubal” for one year session blended course which is specific from others centres. 

        Keeping all these points of view, the Jovial aims to allow students to develop the self-confidence necessary to face 

the challenges of modern life and the modern era of competitive education. Diligence, sincerity, vision, passion and 

ambition are all hallmarks of this centre and set the future apart with new hopes, aspirations and commitment. The 

Jovial Pupils’ Square wish every student a bright academic future ahead. 

 
Advisory Board Members : 

 
ACADEMIC ADVISORY BOARD MEMBERS 

 

1 

 

Dr. A.Bijoy Singh   

Retd. Director, Manipur Health Service. 

Govt. of Manipur 

 

5 

 

Dr. Radha Krishna 

Professor Emeritus, Mentor/Performance Auditor, TEQIP-II 

Former Principals to Engineering Colleges of Hyderabad, 
Technical Advisors to Electronics Industries. 

 

2 

 
Dr. N. Mohilal Meitei 
Professor, Dept. of Life Science Manipur 
University  

 

6 

 

Dr. Aheibam Dinamani Singh 

Assistant Professor NIT, Manipur 

 

3 

 
Dr. Ak. Bojen Meitei 
Associate Professor D.M. College Of 
Science 

 

 

7 

 

Dr. Khundrakpam Johnson Singh 

Assistant Professor, Head of Department, CSE, NIT, Manipur 

 

4 

 
Ak. Deben Singh.   
Retd. Wing Commander, Indian Air Force. 

 

 

 

8 

 

Dr. Moirangthem Momocha Singh 

Assistant Professor 
NIT, Arunachal 
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Academic Calendar and EXAMINATION SCHEDULES - 2021/22: 

Sl.No. Particulars Schedules 

1 Commencement of Regular Classes 9th October 2021 

2 Test Exams. Every week. 

3 Mock Test Exams. Quarterly.  

4 Pre-Final Exam. First week of April 2022. 

 

Available course, Strategies and materials : 

Sl.No. Particulars Sl.No. Particulars 

1 Two Year Courses 5 Mock Test 

2 One Year Course 6 Interaction for doubt clarification 

3 Crash Course 7 e-Books 

4 Test Series o 8 Pre Recorded Classes 

 

Salient Features of Jovial Centre : 

 Situated in an area very easily accessible and to the academic area neat and clean. 

 Full-fledged multi-storeyed building. 

 Well qualified & Experienced Faculties of National and Local level. 

 Provides healthy academic facilities including NEET, JEE/IIT, NDA and other management courses 

with professional orientation programs. 

 Special Package for Position Holders & Deserving Students. 

 Separate Hostel facilities for boys & girls. Transportation Facilities (Van Service). 

 Special Guest Lecturers Classes and Subject experts resourceful classes. 

 Provides various Books and Reference Books at Library 

 Provides Free Wi-Fi and Un-interrupted power supply 24/7. 

Educational Methods : 
 
 

The centre has adopted multi educational system. This consists of: 

Full regular Blended classes. (Online and Off Line). Evaluation by subject matter expertise. 

 Printed study materials for self-study and Assignments & Test Series. 

Facility for personal contact programme with educational counsellors through faculties of relevant 

departments. 
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Guest Lecturers’ Programme : 

 This program offers a golden opportunity for students to meet the different/ eminent lecturers of 

high profile academically. Its purpose is to provide students with additional knowledge by giving them the 

opportunity to interact and exchange new ideas with teachers. 

 
Jovial Rules and Regulations : 

 Students should maintain strict discipline and behave decently inside & outside the school. 

 Students are advised to keep & maintain full formal dress code. 

 Students must bring identity card while coming to centre. 

 If a student losses identity card/prospectus the same should be reported to the counter in writing in 

order to get the duplicate on payment of necessary fees. 

 Mobile phones and other electronic equipment may be used on campus only for academic purposes. 

 No students are allowed to bring motor cycles/cars inside the school campus. 

 Students are strictly prohibited from consuming drugs, alcohols and any other intoxicant and indulging 

in bad habits like smoking, chewing & taking tobacco. 

 Any person including parent/guardian can’t meet a student without the prior permission of the school 

principal/authority. 

 Students must keep the centre building neat and clean. For any damage to the centre property, a fine 

commensurate with the extent of damage shall be imposed on the student & be responsible for it. 

 Students caught for using unfair means in any of the examinations, shall not be allowed to continue 

his/her studies in the centre. 

 Bunking from the class or leaving the centre premises during the class hours without the knowledge of 

the authority/consultant is strictly prohibited. Any such student shall be duly punished. 

 After class hour and outside the campus, any type of responsibilities will be self responsible of the 

student. 

 Class hours are from 3:00 p.m. to 6.00 p.m. Every student have to reach the centre premises by 3.00 p.m. 

regularly and timely. 

 Every student should have the habit of looking the Notice Board. It has the responsibility of any 

information. 

 Students with a cumulative attendance of less than 75% shall not be allowed to sit in the Final 

Examination. 

 Unauthorized absence for 10 days may lead to the cancellation of his/her name from the class register. 

 Special arrangements will be made for extra classes on Sundays and holidays, students must attend 

these classes without fail. 

 Any school related decision will be finalized by centre Authority only. 

  Those students who do not obey the Rules and Regulations may lead to cancel his/her studentship 

from this centre. 



4 
 

JovialLibrary : 

 The Centre has a spacious Library where text books, reference books, newspapers, journals are available. 

 

Jovial Library Norms : 

1. Only one book will be issued to a bonafide student at one time. 

2. Books should not be retained more than one week from the date of issue of the book. 

3. Any defect of the book like missing of pages, deformation, damages etc. should be checked and 

reported to the librarian at the time of issuing of book. 

4. Any damages caused to the library book should be compensated by the student concerned by paying 

fine to be fixed by the librarian. 

5. Newspapers, periodicals, journals & some other reserved books are not allowed to be taken out of the 

library. 

6. A fine of Rs. 10/- per day shall be imposed for the late return of the book lent. 

7.  Any student who fails to return library books or fails to clear the fines shall be debarred from 

appearing at the tests pre final Examinations. 

 

*Documents to be enclosed : 
 

* 2 attested copies of recent pass mark sheet &admit card. 

* 2 recent photograph (2 passport). 

*    2 attested copies of OBC/Caste/Tribe Certificate. 

 

Non Refundable fees : 

1. Once admitted fees shall not be refunded. 

2.  Any student seeking cancellation of his studentship before the end of academic session shall have to pay 

fees for all full time necessary fees of one complete session. 
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i-30 Rate of Fee Structures : 
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Jovial Pupils’ Square Course Fee rate for 12 months (One Year) 

Rs.40,000/- (Forty thousand) only. Hostel Fee @ Rs. 6000/- per month. 

Inaugural Offer rate of scholarship for Meritorious OBC/SC/ST students  

Sl. No. Particulars 20%scholarship 
and 50% Hostel 
Fee exempted 

30%scholarship 
and 100% Hostel 

Fee exempted  

**60%scholarship 
and 50% Hostel 
Fee exempted 

**75%scholarship 
and 100% Hostel 

Fee exempted 

1 Marks Obtained 75% and Below 
85% 

85% and Above If the students 
maintain 80%to 

84.99% for every 
tests 

If the students 
maintain 85% and 

above for every 
tests 

2 Scholarship/Deducted  Rs. 8000/- Rs. 12000/- Rs. 24000/- Rs. 30000/- 

3 Course fee to be paid 
per annum 

Rs. 32000/- Rs. 28000/- Rs. 16000/- Rs. 10000/- 

4 Hostel fee to be paid 
per month 

Rs. 3000/- Rs. 0/- Rs. 3000/- Rs. 0/- 

 

** For maintaining (a.) 80% to 84.99 %,  (b.) 85 % and above marks for every test, 60 % and 75 % 

scholarship adjustment will be done at the end of academic session.   

 

“SPECIAL INNAUGURAL OFFER PRIZE FOR A PERIOD OF TWO YEARS ONLY FOR STUDENTS OF JOVIAL PUPILS’ SQUARE”  

JOVIAL FEE STRUCTURES: 

COURSES 

Particular   For NEET  For JEE/IIT For NDA (* Rate of fees 
may be changed) 

(a)  Admission Fee Rs. 2000/- Rs. 3000/- Rs. 3000/- 

(b) Academic and  
library Fee 

Rs. 2500/- Rs. 1500/- Rs. 1500/- 

(c) Student  welfare fee Rs. 500/- Rs. 500/- Rs. 500/- 

(d) Course Fee Rs.35000/-(one year) Rs.35000/-(one year) Rs.35000/-(one year) 

Grand Total Fee Rs.40000/- (one year) 
 

Rs.40000/- (one year) 
 

Rs.40000/- (one year) 
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Mode of Payments of Fees : 

 
COURSES 

Particular Installments For NEET  For JEE/IIT For NDA 

1st in the month of October (Including 

Admission) 

Rs.25000/-

  

Rs.25000/-

  

Rs.25000/-

  

2
nd

 in the month of December Rs.5000/- Rs.5000/- Rs.5000/- 

3rd in the month of January Rs.5000/- Rs.5000/- Rs.5000/- 

4th in the month of February Rs.5000/- Rs.5000/- Rs.5000/- 

Total Grand Fee Rs.40000/- Rs.40000/- Rs.40000/- 

 

Academic Fees &Fines : 

1.     Students are required to pay all academic course fees for the special academic course session. 

2. The annual course fees are fixed at Rs. 40000/- (Rupees forty thousand). Fees are payable at the 

counter/online payment no later than the 10th of each scheduled month of remittance. 

3. A fine of Rs 500/- per month will be charged if the fee is paid after the 10th of every scheduled month. 

4. Students are allowed to pay their course fees through onetime payment system at the time of admission 

and the special concession will be offered to them. 

5. The names of students who are irregular will be struck off from the register. They are not allowed to 

attend the courses unless their parents/guardians submit written permission regarding this issue. 

 

Rights & Responsibilities of the Jovial : 

The whole rights & responsibilities of the centre will be borne by: 

1. The Centre Management Committee 

2. The Centre Authority 

3. The Centre Advisory Board Members 

* The Management Committee will have the overall rights & responsibilities of internal & external 

affairs of the centre. 

* The Centre Authority is governed by the Management Committee only. 

  *     The Advisory board members shall accompany the management committee in the affairs of centre 

development and all academic related programmes. 
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